

No. 20-740

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JIM BOGNET, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, ACTING SECRETARY OF
PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THE DEMOCRATIC
NATIONAL COMMITTEE**

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Elaine J. Goldenberg
Ginger D. Anders
Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler
Jeremy S. Kreisberg
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW,
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001-5369
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mto.com

Counsel for the Democratic National Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Case Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review Because Any Opinion Would Be Advisory.....	9
II. The Questions The Third Circuit Addressed Do Not Warrant Review.	15
A. The Third Circuit’s standing analysis does not warrant review.....	15
1. The Third Circuit’s conclusion that petitioners do not have standing to pursue their claims under the Elections and Electors Clauses does not conflict with other authorities and is correct under this Court’s precedent.....	15
2. The Third Circuit correctly held that petitioners lacked standing to pursue their Equal Protection claims.	19
B. The Third Circuit’s <i>Purcell</i> holding does not warrant review.	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
III. This Court Should Not Address The Merits Of Petitioners' Claims In The First Instance.	27
A. The merits questions are not properly presented here.	27
B. Even if this case properly presented petitioners' merits questions, those questions do not warrant review.	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	12
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , No. 20A55, 2020 WL 5887393 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020)	12
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	13, 28, 29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	19
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	10, 11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	24
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	14
<i>Connor v. Williams</i> , 404 U.S. 549 (1972)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , No. 20A66, 2020 WL 6275871 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020).....	12
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922)	16
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	14
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	22
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	13
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	12, 13
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	14
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	17
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	6, 8, 27
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	30
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	21, 28, 29
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	19
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	22
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	28
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961)	14
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011)	9
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	2, 27
 STATE CASES	
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v.</i> <i>Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
 STATE STATUTES	
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-411(a)(1)(B)(ii)	31
Cal. Elec. Code § 3011	31
Cal. Elec. Code § 3020	31
Cal. Elec. Code § 3020(b)(2).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Elec. Code § 3117	31
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31-10-102.8(3)	31
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31-10-102.8(4)	31
D.C. Code § 1-1061.10.....	31
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 101.6952(4).....	31
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19-8(c).....	31
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/20-8(c).....	31
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 115.920(2).....	31
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-31(m).....	31
N.Y. Elec. Law § 10-114(1)	31
Nev. Rev. Stat. AB 4, § 20(2).....	31
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.317(2).....	31
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3511.11(C)	31
25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.2a(a.3)(3)	3
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.12a(a).....	3
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.15	3
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.16(c)	3
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511(b)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-16	31
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-700(B)	31
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.007	31
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 101.057	31
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-16-408(2)	31
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Maryland Constitution of 1776, Declaration of Rights, art. V	29
Massachusetts Constitution of 1780, art. IX	29
New Hampshire Constitution of 1784, art. XI	29
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776, art. VII	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
General election mail-in ballot guide for Philadelphia voters (Sept. 25, 2020), https://www.phila.gov/media/ 20201005102659/Mail-in-ballot- guide-printer-spread-English- 20200925.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Katie Meyer, <i>All the deadlines you need to know to vote in Pa., N.J. and Del.</i> , WHY Y NPR (Sept. 29, 2020), https://why.org/articles/all-the-deadlines-you-need-to-know-to-vote-in-pa-n-j-and-del/	5
The Philadelphia Inquirer, <i>How to Vote in 2020</i> , https://www.inquirer.com/politics/election/inq/2020-election-pennsylvania-mail-in-person-voting-guide-20200918.html	5
Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887 (2003).....	29
